

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS  
BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN ECHTERNACH;  
KIM DOTCOM; MONA DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD  
LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR LIMITED;  
MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED,  
(CLAIMANTS)

*Petitioners,*

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL  
INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS TRACEABLE THERETO  
(*IN REM* DEFENDANTS),

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IRA P. ROTHKEN  
JARED R. SMITH  
ROTHKEN LAW FIRM  
3 Hamilton Landing  
Suite 280  
Novato, CA 94949  
(415) 924-4250

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM B. BURCK  
STEPHEN M. HAUSS  
JONATHAN G. COOPER  
CAROLYN M. HOMER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
777 6th St. NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Kim Dotcom and Megaupload Limited*

April 7, 2017

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

MICHAEL S. ELKIN  
THOMAS P. LANE  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1700 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000

ROBB C. ADKINS  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 591-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Megaupload Limited*

MICHAEL LAFOND  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., Fl. 5  
Redwood City, CA 94070  
(650) 801-5000

*Counsel for Petitioners Kim  
Dotcom and Megaupload  
Limited*

DAVID B. SMITH  
DAVID B. SMITH, PLLC  
108 N. Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 548-8911

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Julius Bencko and  
Sven Echternach*

CRAIG C. REILLY  
111 Oronoco Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 549-5354

*Counsel for all Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Criminal Proceedings .....	4
B. The Civil Forfeiture Proceedings .....	7
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S EXERCISE OF <i>IN REM</i> JURISDICTION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND FURTHERS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED .....	13
A. The Second Circuit Recognizes That Article III Does Not Permit <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Over Property In The Exclusive Custody and Control of Foreign Courts .....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit And Three Other Circuits Have Split With The Second Circuit .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Errs And Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions .....	17
II. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED AS TO WHETHER FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT IS PROPERLY RESOLVED BASED ON THE PLEADINGS ALONE.....	19
A. The D.C. And Sixth Circuits Allow Fugitive Disentitlement Motions To Be Resolved After the Pleading Stage .....	20
B. The Second Circuit, As Now Joined By The Fourth Circuit, Eschews Using Summary Judgment To Resolve Fugitive Disentitlement Motions .....	23
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Breaks From Sister Circuits By Jettisoning Established Procedural Safeguards.....	24
III.THERE IS A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED AS TO THE SHOWING OF INTENT THAT IS PREREQUISITE TO FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT .....	28
A. The D.C. And Sixth Circuits Require Intent To Avoid Prosecution To Be <i>The</i> Reason A Defendant Does Not Enter The United States.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Fifth And Ninth Circuits Require Intent To Avoid Prosecution To Be Proven By A Totality Of The Circumstances .....	31
C. The Second Circuit, As Followed By The Fourth Circuit Below, Requires Intent To Avoid Prosecution To Be One Possible Reason A Defendant Has Not Entered The United States .....	32
D. Disentitling Foreign Nationals’ Claims To Their Foreign Assets Raises Serious Due-Process Concerns Under This Court’s Precedent .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A – Fourth Circuit Majority and Dissenting Opinions (August 12, 2016) .....	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Default Judgment, Hong Kong Property (April 7, 2015) .....	57a
APPENDIX C – District Court Default Judgment, New Zealand Property (March 27, 2015) .....	61a
APPENDIX D – District Court Default Opinion (March 25, 2015) .....	68a
APPENDIX E – District Court Order Striking Mona Dotcom’s Claim (March 13, 2015) .....	89a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
APPENDIX F – District Court Opinion Striking Mona Dotcom’s Claim (March 13, 2015) .....	91a
APPENDIX G – District Court Order Striking Claims For Fugitive Disentitlement (February 27, 2015).....	107a
APPENDIX H – District Court Opinion Striking Claims For Fugitive Disentitlement (February 27, 2015).....	109a
APPENDIX I – Fourth Circuit Order Denying <i>En Banc</i> Review (November 9, 2016) .....	152a
APPENDIX J – Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	
U.S. CONST. Art. III § 2.....	154a
28 U.S.C § 1355.....	155a
28 U.S.C § 2466.....	157a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	26
<i>California Pub. Broad. Forum v. FCC</i> , 752 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Chesley v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	14
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24, 29
<i>Contents of Account No. XXXXXXXXX v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Dotcom v. The Deputy Solicitor-General</i> , [2015] NZHC 1197 .....	9, 19
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	5
<i>Durukan Am., LLC v. Rain Trading, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 67 U.S. 409 (1897) .....	34
<i>Legg v. Chopra</i> , 286 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. ____ (2017) .....	12
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006) .....	13
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 259 (1870) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	20
<i>Ortmann v. United States</i> , [2017] NZHC 189 .....	7
<i>Polanski v. Condé Nast Publ'ns Ltd.</i> , [2005] UKHL 10 .....	18
<i>Republic Nat'l. Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	17
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	5
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824) .....	13, 18
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151(7th Cir. 1994) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. 2005 Pilatus Aircraft, Bearing Tail No. N679PE</i> , 838 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest Deposit- ed into Royal Bank of Scot. Int'l, Account No. XXXX-XXXXXXXX, Held in Name of Soulbury Ltd.</i> , 554 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65 Plus Interest</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. \$671,160.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 730 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. All Funds in Account in Banco Español de Crédito Spain</i> , 295 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in any Accounts Maintained in Names of Meza or De Castro</i> , 63 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Funds</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Approximately \$1.67 Million (U.S.)</i> , 513 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Batato</i> , 833 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Certain Funds (H.K. and Shanghai Banking Corp.)</i> , 96 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Federative Republic of Brazil</i> , 748 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	16, 35
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at Incline Vill.</i> , 47 F.3d 1511 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Salti</i> , 579 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Technodyne LLC</i> , 753 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	23, 24, 32, 33
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Armroyd</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 423 (1813) .....	13, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876) .....	35
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. Art. III .....	passim
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 506(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(15) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1355 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2466 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 101 .....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Anthony Falzone & Jennifer Granick, <i>Megaupload.com Indictment Leaves Everyone Guessing</i> , Parts I–II, DAILY JOURNAL (Mar. 14 & Apr. 6 2012) .....	5
Eric Goldman, <i>Comments on the Megaupload Prose- cution</i> , TECH. & MKT’G LAW BLOG (Apr. 30, 2012, 9:30 AM), .....	5
Hong Kong Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters Ordinance, Cap. 525 § 28(3) .....	10
Jennifer Granick, <i>Megaupload: A Lot Less Guilty Than You Think</i> , STAN. CENTER FOR INTERNET & SOC’Y (Jan. 26, 2012) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John Blevins, <i>Uncertainty as Enforcement Mechanism: The New Expansion of Secondary Copyright Liability to Internet Platforms</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 1821 (2013) .....	5
Margot Kaminski, <i>Copyright Crime and Punishment: The First Amendment’s Proportionality Problem</i> , 73 MD. L. REV. 587 (2014) .....	5, 6
Martha B. Stolley, <i>Sword or Shield: Due Process and the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine Degen v. United States, 116 S. Ct. 1777</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 751 (1997).....	35
